

S261812

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

PUBLIC GUARDIAN OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY,
Petitioner,

v.

E.B.,
Respondent.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE, CASE No. A157280
CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT, CASE No. P18-01826
HONORABLE SUSANNE M. FENSTERMACHER, JUDGE • PHONE: (925) 608-1115

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SHARON L. ANDERSON (BAR NO. 94814)
COUNTY COUNSEL
STEVEN RETTIG (BAR No. 178447)
ASSISTANT COUNTY COUNSEL
*PATRICK L. HURLEY (BAR No. 174438)
DEPUTY COUNTY COUNSEL
P.O. BOX 69
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553-4681
(925) 655-2200 • FAX: (925) 655-2266
steven.rettig@cc.cccounty.us
patrick.hurley@cc.cccounty.us

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER
PUBLIC GUARDIAN OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4,5, 6
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
INTRODUCTION	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
LEGAL ARGUMENT	12
I. LPS ACT CONSERVATEES ARE NOT SIMILARLY SITUATED WITH NGIs AS IT RELATES TO THE PRIVILEGE AGAINST COMPELLED TESTIMONY	12
<i>1. Purpose of LPS Conservatorships and NGI Commitments are Different</i>	13
<i>2. NGI Commitments are More Closely Related to Criminal Proceedings Than LPS Act Conservatorships</i>	17
<i>3. The Prospect of Unduly Restrictive or Prolonged LPS Commitments is Mitigated by the Protections Provided by the Act</i>	19
<i>4. LPS Act Conservatees Retain the Right Against Self- Incrimination</i>	25
<i>5. Conclusion</i>	25
II. EVEN IF LPS CONSERVATEES AND NGIs WERE SIMILARLY SITUATED, THE STATE HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST FOR DIFFERENTIAL TREATMENT	26

CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Conservatorship of Ben C.</i> , 40 Cal.4th at p. 541	21
<i>Conservatorship of Ben C.</i> , 40 Cal.4th at p. 542	19, 22
<i>Conservatorship of Ben C.</i> , 40 Cal.4th at p. 543	20
<i>Conservatorship of Baber</i> , 153 Cal.App.3d. at p. 549	14, 25, 26, 27
<i>Conservatorship of Baber</i> , 153 Cal.App.3d. at p. 550	18, 25, 28
<i>Conservatorship of Bryan S.</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 190, 198	8
<i>Conservatorship of Christopher A.</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 604, 611-12	18, 23
<i>Conservatorship of E.B.</i> , 45 Cal.App.5th at p. 988	11
<i>Conservatorship of E.B.</i> , 45 Cal.App.5th at p. 992	24, 26
<i>Conservatorship of E.B.</i> , 45 Cal.App.5th at p. 994	22, 23
<i>Conservatorship of E.B.</i> , 45 Cal.App.5th at p. 997	26
<i>Conservatorship of E.B.</i> , 45 Cal.App.5th at p. 1003	18
<i>Conservatorship of E.B.</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 986, 1001	8, 15
<i>Conservatorship of Roulet</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219, 237	13
<i>Conservatorship of Susan T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1005, 1009	14
<i>Conservatorship of Susan T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1010	16, 20
<i>Conservatorship of Susan T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1018-19	21

<i>Conservatorship of Susan T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th at p. 1020	18
<i>In re Moye</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 457, 464	16
<i>In re Smith</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1251, 1266	15, 17
<i>People v. Barrett</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1081, 1107	13
<i>People v. Bennett</i> (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 488, 493	16
<i>People v. Curlee</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 709, 720	13, 16
<i>People v. Dunley</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1438	16
<i>People v. McKee</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1172, 1202	12
<i>Thorn v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 666, 668	21

STATUTES

Welfare and Institution Codes

Section 1820	17
Section 5001	14
Section 5001(g)	14
Section 5008(h)(1)(A)	9, 15, 24, 26, 27, 30
Section 5008(h)(1)(B)	15
Section 5150	15, 21
Section 5250	15, 21
Section 5300	15
Section 5350	7, 17, 19, 20, 21
Section 5350.2	22
Section 5350(e)	19
Section 5350(e)(1)	22
Section 5350.1	13
Section 5350(b)(1)	20
Section 5352.6	21, 22, 24
Section 5354	20
Section 5358	20
Section 5358(a)(1)(A)	20
Section 5358(c)(1)	19

Section 5361	20, 22, 23
Section 5364	22
Section 5365	23

Probate Codes

Section 1812	20
Section 1820	16
Section 2920	20

Penal Codes

Section 1026	9, 20
Section 1026.2	20
Section 1026.2(a)	22, 24
Section 1026.2(d)	23
Section 1026.2(e)	24
Section 1026.2(k)	24
Section 1026.5	7, 22
Section 1026.5(b)(1)	8, 15
Section 1026.5(b)(2)	18
Section 1026.5(b)(3)	17
Section 1026.5(b)(6)	18
Section 1026.5(b)(7)	18
Section 1026.5(b)(8)	22
Section 1601	20
Section 2960	16
